



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND**

WRIT PETITION NO: 7378 OF 2026

Between:

1. Mounika Doshi, W/o Manish Kumar Doshi, R/o D.No.59-7-5, 2nd floor, M Enclave, Ramachandra Nagar, Gayathri Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna, A.P.,-520008.
2. Sri Manish Kumar Doshi, S/o Bimal Kumar, R/o D.No.59-7-5, 2nd floor, M Enclave, Ramachandra Nagar, Gayathri Nagar, Vijayawada, Krishna, A.P.,-520008.

Petitioners

AND

1. HDFC BANK, Rep.by its Branch Manager, I-TOWN Branch, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520001.
2. The Deputy Commisioner (State Tax), Division - II, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh,NTR District-520001.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (State Tax), Krishnalanka Circle, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520013.
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue) Secretariat, Amaravathi-522237.

5. Ananth Kumar Jain, S/o Ashok Kumar Jain, R/o 11-16-1/1,
Singarajuvari Street, Vijayawada, NTR District-520001. ✓

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate M/s. KARLAPUDI AKHILA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents, particularly respondent No.1 in threatening to freeze bank accounts without giving any notice and visit the business premises of the petitioner as bad, illegal, arbitrary, unjust, improper, contrary to law, contrary to rules, amounts to non-application of mind, colourable exercise of power and in violation of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently and direct the 1st respondent not to take any coercive action against 1st petitioner bank account Partnership firm, stick and goods, premises belongs to mother-in-law of the 1st petitioner; ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KARLAPUDI AKHILA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for State Tax for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3; GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. The Branch Manager, HDFC BANK, I-TOWN Branch, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520001. ✓
2. The Deputy Commissioner (State Tax), Division - II, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh, NTR District-520001. ✓

3. The Assistant Commissioner (State Tax), Krishnalanka Circle, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520013.
4. The Principal Secretary (Revenue), The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravathi-522237.
5. Ananth Kumar Jain, S/o Ashok Kumar Jain, R/o 11-16-1/1, Singarajuvari Street, Vijayawada, NTR District-520001.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 08.04.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for State Tax takes notice for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and the learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for Respondent No.4.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent Nos.1 and 5 by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post on 08.04.2026 in Daily List-II.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Branch Manager, HDFC BANK, I-TOWN Branch, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520001.

2. The Deputy Commissioner (State Tax), Division - II, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh, NTR District-520001.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (State Tax), Krishnalanka Circle, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh-520013. (1 to 3 by Speed Post - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. The Principal Secretary (Revenue), The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravathi-522237. [By Special Messenger]
5. Ananth Kumar Jain, S/o Ashok Kumar Jain, R/o 11-16-1/1, Singarajuvari Street, Vijayawada, NTR District-520001. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. KARLAPUDI AKHILA Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for State Tax, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
8. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
9. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:18/03/2026

POST ON 08.04.2026 IN DAILY LIST-II

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7378 of 2026

